User's Guide
SNVA094C–November 2004–Revised May 2013
AN-1346 LM5070 "HE" Evaluation Board
1 Introduction
The LM5070 HE (high efficiency) evaluation board is designed to provide an IEEE802.3af compliant,
Power over Ethernet (PoE) power supply. The power supply features the LM5070 PoE powered device
(PD) interface and controller integrated circuit (IC) configured in the versatile flyback topology.
General performance features of the HE evaluation board are:

Schematic www.ti.com
13 Schematic
8 AN-1346 LM5070 "HE" Evaluation Board SNVA094C–November 2004–Revised May 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2004–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
14 Bill of Materials
Table 1. Bill of Materials
Reference Part Value Mfr. Part Number Description
C1 2.2µF, 100V C4532X7R2A225M CAP, CER, 2.2µF, 100V, X7R, 20%, 1812, TDK
C2 2.2µF, 100V C4532X7R2A225M CAP, CER, 2.2µF, 100V, X7R, 20%, 1812, TDK
C3 22µF, 63V EEV-HA1J220P CAP, AL ELEC, 22µF, 63V, PANASONIC
C4 0.1µF, 100V C3212X7R1H104K CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 100V, X7R, 10%, 1206, TDK
C5 0.22µF, 16V C2012X7R1C224K CAP, CER, 0.22µF, 16V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C6 0.1µF, 100V C3212X7R1H104K CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 100V, X7R, 10%, 1206, TDK
C7 0.047µF, 50V C2012X7R1H473K CAP, CER, 0.047µF, 500V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C8 0.1µF, 50V C2012X7R1H104K CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 50V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C9 4.7µF, 16V C3212X7R1C475M CAP, CER, 4.7µF, 16V, X7R, 20%, 1206, TDK
C10 1000pF, 50V C2012COG2A102J CAP, CER, 1000PF, 100V, C0G, 5%, 0805, TDK
C11 0.47µF, 25V C2012X7R1E474K CAP, CER, 0.47µF, 25V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C12 0.47µF, 25V C2012X7R1E474K CAP, CER, 0.47µF, 25V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C13 470pF, 50V C2012COG1H471J CAP, CER, 470PF, 50V, C0G, 5%, 0805, TDK
C14 47µF, 10V C4532X5R1A476M CAP, CER, 47µF, 10V, X7R, 20%, 1812, TDK
C15 330µF, 4V A700X337M0004AT CAP, AL ORGANIC, 330µF, 4V, 3018, KEMET
C16 47µF, 10V C4532X5R1A476M CAP, CER, 47µF, 10V, X7R, 20%, 1812, TDK
C17 0.47µF, 25V C2012X7R1E474K CAP, CER, 0.47µF, 25V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C18 1000pF, 50V C2012COG1H102J CAP, CER, 1000PF, 100V, C0G, 5%, 0805, TDK
C19 0.1µF, 50V C2012X7R1H104K CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 50V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C20 4700pF, 100V C2012COG2A472J CAP, CER, 4700PF, 100V, C0G, 5%, 0805, TDK
C21 0.01µF, 50V C2012X7R1H103K CAP, CER, 0.01µF, 50V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
C22 0.1µF, 50V C2012X7R1H104K CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 50V, X7R, 10%, 0805, TDK
D1 1A, 200V CRH01 DIODE, ULTRAFAST, 1A, 200V, SOD-123,
TOSHIBA
D2 1A, 200V CRH01 DIODE, ULTRAFAST, 1A, 200V, SOD-123,
TOSHIBA
D3 300mA, 100V CMPD2838E DIODE, DUAL CC, 300mA, 100V, SOT-23,
CENTRAL SEMI
D4 300mA, 100V CMPD2838E DIODE, DUAL CC, 300mA, 100V, SOT-23,
CENTRAL SEMI
D5 300mA, 30V BAT54S DIODE, SCHOTTKY, DUAL SERIES, 300mA, 30V,
SOT-23, DIODES INC
L1 FERRITE BEAD, 7mΩ, 6A FC FB MJ4516HS720NT FERRITE, 6A, 7mΩ, 1806, TAIYO YUDEN
Q1 150V, 4.8A Si7898DP MOSFET, N-CH, 150V, 4.8A, PWR SO8, VISHAY
Q2 20V, 2.4A Si2301BDS MOSFET, P-CH, 20V, 2.4A, SOT-23, VISHAY
Q3 30V, 25A Si7892 MOSFET, N-CH, 30V, 25A, PWR SO8, VISHAY
Q4 20V, 2.4A Si2301BDS MOSFET, P-CH, 20V, 2.4A, SOT-23, VISHAY
R1 10 CRCW120610R0F RESISTOR, TFILM, 10Ω, 1/8W, 1%, 1206, VISHAY
R2 590K CRCW08055903F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 590K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R3 33.2K CRCW08053322F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 33.2K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R4 1.00K CRCW08051001F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 1.00K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R5 24.9K CRCW08052492F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 24.9K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R6 N/A N/A N/A
R7 100 CRCW08051000F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
9SNVA094C–November 2004–Revised May 2013 AN-1346 LM5070 "HE" Evaluation Board
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2004–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
Table 1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Reference Part Value Mfr. Part Number Description
R8 0.15 WSL1206 0.15<1% RESISTOR, METAL STRIP, 0.15Ω, 1/4W, 1%,
1206, VISHAY
R9 N/A N/A N/A
R10 107K CRCW08051073F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 107k, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R11 590 CRCW08055900F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 590Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R12 20.0 CRCW080520R0F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 20.0Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R13 20.0 CRCW080520R0F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 20.0Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R14 12.1K CRCW08051212F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 12.1K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R15 10.0 CRCW251210R0F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 10Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512, VISHAY
R16 10.0 CRCW080510R0F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 10Ω, 1W, 1%, 2512, VISHAY
R17 2.43K CRCW08052431F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 2.43K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R18 1.47K CRCW08051471F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 1.47K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R19 1.00K CRCW08051001F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 1.00K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R20 590 CRCW08055900F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 590Ω, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R21 10.0K CRCW08051002F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 10.0K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
R22 0 CRCW08050000Z RESISTOR, 0 OHM, 0805, VISHAY
R23 1.00K CRCW08051001F100 RESISTOR, TFILM, 1.00K, 1/10W, 1%, 0805,
VISHAY
T1 FLYBACK C1023-A TRANSFORMER, FLYBACK, C1023-A,
COILCRAFT